Principal Asset Management Berhad 199401018399 (304078-K)

Level 32, Exchange 106, Lingkaran TRX, 55188 Tun Razak Exchange Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia T+603 8680 8000 www.principal.com.my



Date: 20 March 2025

Dear valued PRS Members,

Notification on Proposed Modification to Deed(s) of Principal PRS Plus and Principal Islamic PRS Plus

Notification is hereby given to all Members of our proposed modifications to the Principal Deed dated 8 November 2012, First Supplemental Deed dated 2 January 2014, Second Supplemental Deed dated 25 November 2014, Third Supplemental Deed dated 3 February 2020, Fourth Supplemental Deed dated 17 December 2021, Fifth Supplemental Deed dated 12 July 2022, Sixth Supplemental Deed dated 14 June 2023 and Seventh Supplemental Deed dated 31 July 2024 ("Deed") for Principal PRS Plus and Principal Islamic PRS Plus (collectively known as "PRS Schemes") which comprises the following funds:

PRS Schemes	Principal PRS Plus	Principal Islamic PRS Plus
Funds	 Principal RetireEasy 2060 Principal RetireEasy 2050 Principal RetireEasy 2040 Principal RetireEasy 2030 Principal RetireEasy Income Principal PRS Plus Conservative Principal PRS Plus Moderate Principal PRS Plus Growth Principal PRS Plus Equity Principal PRS Plus Asia Pacific Ex Japan Equity 	 Principal Islamic RetireEasy 2060 Principal Islamic RetireEasy 2050 Principal Islamic RetireEasy 2040 Principal Islamic RetireEasy 2030 Principal Islamic RetireEasy Income Principal Islamic PRS Plus Conservative Principal Islamic PRS Plus Moderate Principal Islamic PRS Plus Growth Principal Islamic PRS Plus Equity Principal Islamic PRS Plus Asia Pacific Ex Japan Equity

We intend to modify the Deed to allow us, the PRS Provider, to include the new core funds of the PRS Schemes. Below is a summary of some of our proposed modifications to the Deed:

- 1. Addition of new core funds, namely Principal RetireEasy 2070 and Principal Islamic RetireEasy 2070 under the respective PRS Schemes; and
- 2. Amendment to the disclosure of trustee fee.

Please note that the proposed modification to the Deed may be subject to further changes as may be required by the Securities Commission Malaysia (as the case may be).

Your interests and rights as members of the PRS Schemes will not be materially prejudiced by the proposed amendments to the Deed. Should you need further clarification in respect of the amendments made or have any queries in respect of the above matter, please contact our Customer Care Centre via:

- WhatsApp chat at 016 2999792 or click here
- Email at <u>myservice@principal.com</u>
- Call at 03-7723 7260.

Yours faithfully,

For Principal Asset Management Berhad,

MUNIRAH KHAIRUDDIN

Chief Executive Officer Malaysia & Global Shariah & Managing Director, Strategic Distribution & Institutional Client Relations (Southeast Asia & Global Shariah)